Without Brexit, the United Kingdom’s shares of global wine imports are slightly
higher in volume terms in 2025 than in 2010–2015, but 2 percentage points lower in
value terms thanks to East Asia’s expanding demand for imports of premium wines.
With “large” Brexit, however, that value share is an additional 2 percentage points
lower, and the volume share is almost 5 points lower (Figure 8). The net effects of
these impacts on global trade are shown in Figure 9: Most of the initial trade
effect of Brexit is a large decline in net imports of wine by the United Kingdom,
with very little offsetting positive effect on trade in the rest of the world. The
“small” Brexit numbers are a bit more than half of those for “large” Brexit.

238 U.K. and Global Wine Markets by 2025, and Implications of Brexit

https://doi.org/10.1017/jw
e.2017.19  Published online by Cam

bridge U
niversity Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/jwe.2017.19

Table 4
Difference in 2025 Projected Volume and Value of Wine Imports by the United Kingdom and the Rest of the World as a Consequence of the Initial

Brexit Shock (ML and 2014US$ Million, “Large” Scenario)

Volume (ML) Value (US$ million)

NP +CPa Super Prb Sparkling TOTAL % NP+CPa Super Prb Sparkling TOTAL %

ΔUK imports due to:
Lower incomes −198 −20 −29 −247 58 −644 −253 −234 −1131 65
Lower pound −70 −10 −14 −93 22 −248 −127 −102 −476 27
Higher tariffs −71 −1 −16 −87 20 −110 −8 −24 −143 8
TOTAL −339 −31 −58 −427 100 −1001 −388 −360 −1750 100

% diff. from base 23 32 33 25 24 32 32 27
% of total cuts 79 7 14 100 57 22 21 100
ΔROW net imports 143 21 25 189 230 143 −181 192
ΔWORLD TRADE −195 −10 −34 −239 −763 −246 −543 −1552

a Nonpremium plus commercial-premium still wines b Superpremium still wines

Source: Authors’ model results.

K
ym

A
nderson

and
G
lyn

W
ittw

er
239

https://doi.org/10.1017/jwe.2017.19 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/jwe.2017.19

The aggregate effect of “large” Brexit on the market shares of various wine-export-
ing countries in the United Kingdom is almost indiscernible, even with one decimal
point. The projected 2025 shares are quite different from the actual 2014 shares for
several countries. They are much smaller in 2025 for South Africa, Australia, and